1406 'SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 171.07, is
amended to read:

171.07  Drivers licenses; plastic cards; department to issue
licenses.  The department shall, upon the payment of the required
fee, issue to every applicant qual:fymg therefor a license as applied
for, which license shall bear thereon a distinguishing number assigned
to the licensee, the full name, date of birth, residence address, a
description of the licensee in such manner as the commissioner deems
necessary, and a space upon which the licensee shall write his usual
signature with pen and ink. No license shall be valid until it has been
so signed by the licensee. Every license issued to an applicant under
the age of 21 shall be of a distinguishing color and plainly marked
“provisional.”

s rapidly as is feesible and practiciable the commissiener is
directed to provide for additionn! identifieation on each license jsswed:
Each license certificate issued on or before July 1, 1964, shall be on
arn all plastic or laminated plastic card with the fdenufymg information
embossed thereon.

Sec. 2.  There is hereby appropriated out of the trunk high-
way fund to the safety division of the department of highways, the
following sums of money to be used for the processing and issuance
of an embossed, fully plastic or laminated plastic license card: For
fiscal year 1964 for salaries $13,000 and for supplies and expense
3134,000; for fiscal year 1965 for salaries $28,450 and for supplies
and expense $33,300.

Approved May 22, 1963.

CHAPTER. 801—S. F. No. 1484

An act relating to the use of Glen Lake Sanatorium by the
department of civil defense; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sec-
tion 251.011, Subdivision 1,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 251.011, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

251.011 Glen Lake Sanatorium; civil defense faciity.
Subdivision 1.  Lease of Glen Lake Sanatorium. At the request
of the commissioner of public welfare and with the approval of the
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governer, the commissioner of administration, on behalf of the state,
may lease at a nominal consideration of $1 per year for a period not
less than thirty-five years, the facility situated in Hennepin county
known as the Glen L.ake Sanatorium and all or part of the land used
in connection therewith. The commissioner of administration may,
at the request of the director of civil defense, permit the department
of civil defense ro use and occupy such facilities at the Glen Lake
Sanatorium as are reasonably needed for civil defense purposes; pro-
vided that such use and occupancy will not obstruct or interfere with
the operation of the sanatorium. The commissioner of administration
is hereby authorized to negotiate any contract with Hennepin county
consistent with the foregoing provision.

Approved May 22, 1963.

CHAPTER 802—S. F. No. 1568

An act relating to the compulsory retirement of officers, em-
ployees and persons on the payroll in the fire and police departments
in cities of the first class; superseding the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Sections 197.45, 197 .46, and 197 47; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1961, Section 423.075.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 423.075, is
amended to read:

423.075  Cities of first class; compulsory reiirement of cer-
tain employees of police and fire departments.,  Subdivision 1.
Every employee, officer, or person on the payroll of any fire or police
department in any city of the first class who is designated as a future
beneficiary by the rules of any tax aided pension, relief, or retirement
fund established and maintained by authority of laws of this state,
shall retire upon reaching the age of 65 years; provided that any
such employee, officer, or person on the payrell of any such fire or
police department serving as such on or before January 1, 1939, who
has attained the age of 65 years and who has not served a sufficient
length of time to entitle him to benefits under the terms and provisions
of any such pension act now in effect providing for benefits for such
firemen and policemen, employees, officers, or persons on the payroll
of the fire or police department in such city, may, subject to the pro-
visions of any charter of any such city providing for a civil service
commission and the rules and regulations of the civil service com-
mission enacted pursuant thereto, remain in the service of any such
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